Exceptional items / disposals - 37 1.0 % 15 - 52 1.4 %

Finance result -86 2.2 % 0 - 86 2.2 %

Taxes - 101 2.6 % 5 - 96 2.5 %

Net results from continuing

operations
130 3.4 % 14 116 3.0 %

EBITDA (before exceptional items) 623 16.1 % 4 619 16.0 %

EBITDA 597 15.5 % 19 578 15.0 %

− Restated Full Year 2020 “selling, general and

administrative costs” were CHF 21 m lower than

previously published mainly due to corrections in

restructuring provisions and bonus provision

reversals

− Restated Full Year 2020 “exceptional items /

disposal” were CHF 15 m lower than previously

published mainly due to corrections in restructuring

provisions

− Restated Full Year 2020 “taxes” were CHF 5 m

higher than previously published as a result of the

corrections of cost of goods sold and operating

expenses in the income statement

− As a result, restated Full Year 2020 “net results

from continuing operations” were CHF 14 m

higher than previously published

Restated Consolidated Income Statement FY 2020

19 May 2022

Fourth Quarter / Full Year Results 202120

in CHF m
Full Year 2020

(restated)
Δ absolute vs FY

2020 prev. reported
Full Year 2020

Opening Balance

Sheet 2020

(restated)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1 628 0 1 628 1 649

Right-of-use assets 204 0 204 219

Intangible assets 1 238 0 1 238 1 351

Investments in associates and joint ventures 153 0 153 248

Financial assets 202 0 202 218

Prepaid pension assets 57 0 57 41

Deferred income tax assets 158 - 2 160 234

Total non-current assets 3 640 - 2 3 642 3 960

Current assets

Inventories 534 0 534 651

Trade receivables 577 0 577 680

Other current assets 312 0 312 337

Current income tax receivables 67 0 67 104

Short-term deposits 267 0 267 304

Cash and cash equivalents 737 0 737 638

Total current assets 2 494 0 2 494 2 714

Assets held for sale 798 1 797 1 305

Total assets 6 932 - 1 6 933 7 979

Restated Balance Sheet Full Year 2020 - Assets

− Restated Full Year 2020 “deferred

income tax assets” were CHF 2 m

lower than previously published

19 May 2022

Fourth Quarter / Full Year Results 202121

in CHF m
Full Year 2020

(restated)
Δ absolute vs FY

2020 prev. reported
Full Year 2020

Opening Balance

Sheet 2020

(restated)

EQUITY AND LIABILITES

Equity

Share capital 1 228 0 1 228 1 228

Treasury shares (par value) - 9 0 - 9 - 10

Other reserves - 1 100 0 - 1 100 - 431

Retained earnings 2 158 35 2 123 1 728

Total capital and reserves attributable to Clariant shareholders 2 277 35 2 242 2 515

Non-controlling interests 139 0 139 171

Total equity 2 416 35 2 381 2686

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial debts 1 424 0 1 424 1 485

Deferred income tax liabilities 24 6 18 43

Retirement benefit obligations 630 0 630 673

Lease non-current liabilities 159 0 159 172

Provision for non-current liabilities 197 - 5 202 159

Other liabilities 60 0 60 68

Total non-current liabilities 2 494 1 2 493 2 600

Current liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities 814 - 3 817 875

Financial debts 398 0 398 587

Current income tax liabilities 262 0 262 238

Lease current liabilities 41 0 41 45

Provision for current liabilities 244 - 34 278 389

Total current liabilities 1 759 - 37 1 796 2 134

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 263 0 263 559

Total liabilities 4 516 - 36 4 552 5 293

Total equity and liabilities 6 932 - 1 6 933 7 979

− Restated Full Year 2020 “retained

earnings” were CHF 35 m higher

than previously published

− Restated Full Year 2020 “deferred

income tax liabilities” were

CHF 6 m higher than previously

published

− Restated Full Year 2020 “provision

for non-current liabilities” was

CHF 5 m lower than previously

published

− Restated Full Year 2020 “provision

for current liabilities” were

CHF 34 m lower than previously

published

Restated Balance Sheet Full Year 2020 – Equity and Liabilities

19 May 2022

Fourth Quarter / Full Year Results 202122

in CHF m
Full Year 2020

(restated)
Δ absolute vs FY 2020

prev. reported
Full Year 2020

Net result 825 26 799

Depreciation, amortization, and impairment 280 0 280

Payments for restructuring - 25 0 - 25

Other - 504 9 - 513

Cash flow before changes in working capital 576 35 541

Changes in working capital and provisions - 92 - 35 - 57

Income taxes paid - 115 0 - 115

Net cash generated from operating activities 369 0 369

Cash flow from investing activities 1 083 0 1 083

thereof: property, plant, and equipment - 288 0 - 288

thereof: changes in current financial assets
and short-term deposits

57 0 57

thereof: business acquisitions - 9 0 - 9

thereof: disposals and other 1 323 0 1 323

Cash flow before financing activities 1 452 0 1 452

− Restated Full Year 2020 “net result” was

CHF 26 m higher than previously published,

thereof CHF 14 m in continuing operations

− Restated Full Year 2020 “changes in working

capital and provisions” were CHF 34 m,

attributable to restated “changes in provisions”

All figures including discontinued operations

Restated Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Full Year 2020

19 May 2022

Corrected Quarters 20211 – EBITDA by Business Area

Fourth Quarter / Full Year Results 202123

EBITDA

in CHF m
Q1 2021

(corrected)
Q1 2021

Q2 2021

(corrected)
Q2 2021

Q3 2021

(corrected)
Q3 2021 Q4 2021 FY 20212